
 
Public 
Request closed 
Since the District did not receive a cer4fied statement from you, sta4ng the records requested 
will not be used for commercial purposes and the purpose of the request, this request will be 
closed. If you find this to be incorrect, please respond to this email. 
 
Thank you! 
July 23, 2024, 2:54pm by Angela Von Essen, Assistant Superintendent (Staff) 
 
 
Requester + Staff 
Message to requester 
The District acknowledges your public records request made on June 26, 2024, seeking access 
to public records pursuant to state law.  This no4ce serves as our ini4al response to your 
request under RCW 42.56.520. The Washington State Public Records Act (PRA) at RCW 
42.56.070(8) directs that: This chapter shall not be construed as giving authority to any agency, 
the office of the secretary of the senate, or the office of the chief clerk of the house of 
representa4ves to give, sell or provide access to lists of individuals requested for commercial 
purposes, and agencies, the office of the secretary of the senate, and the office of the chief 
clerk of the house of representa4ves shall not do so unless specifically authorized or directed by 
law: PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that lists of applicants for professional licenses and of professional 
licensees shall be made available to those professional associa4ons or educa4onal organiza4ons 
recognized by their professional licensing or examina4on board, upon payment of a reasonable 
charge therefor: PROVIDED FURTHER, that such recogni4on may be refused only for a good 
cause pursuant to a hearing under the provisions of chapter 34.05 RCW, the Administra4ve 
Procedure Act. RCW 42.56.080 authorizes agencies to require a requester to provide 
informa4on as to the purpose of a request “to establish whether inspec4on and copying would 
violate RCW 42.56.070(8).” The Washington State Court of Appeals ruled that in responding to a 
public records request that includes a list of individuals, an agency must inves4gate if that list 
might be used for commercial purposes in order to comply with the obliga4ons of RCW 
42.56.070(8), SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. State, 193 Wn. App. 377, 377 P.3d 214 (2016). The 
Court also ruled that informa4on to be provided by a requester to an agency includes the 
purpose of the request, the iden4ty of the requester, the nature of the records requested, and 
other informa4on necessary to determine if the list of individuals can be provided under RCW 
42.56.070(8). Therefore, the District is reques4ng that you provide a cer4fied statement sta4ng 
the records requested will not be used for commercial purposes and the purpose of the 
request. You must provide the statement by adaching it to this no4ce. If the statement is not 
received by July 17, 2024, this request will be closed. 
June 27, 2024, 5:23pm by Angela Von Essen, Assistant Superintendent (Staff) 
Requester + Staff 
 
Message to requester 
This is an acknowledgment of your public records request received on June 26, 2024. 



 
 
As authorized by RCW 425.56.520, the District will require addi4onal 4me to respond to your 
request for the purposes of loca4ng and assembling the informa4on requested, no4fying 
affected par4es related to this request, and determining if any of the informa4on requested is 
exempt under Washington or federal law. At this 4me, the District an4cipates it will have 
records prepared for you on or before September 30, 2024. 
  
The District has various fees for different types of records produced. Once we have completed 
our search for records, we will have a beder idea as to the size and scope of the record 
produc4on and can provide you an update at that 4me prior to incurring charges. You may 
review our fee schedule beginning on page 8: 
hdps://app.eduportal.com/documents/view/886377. 
 
 
Thank you. 
June 26, 2024, 10:09am by Angela Von Essen, Assistant Superintendent (Staff) 
 


